502818004 05/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2864599

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JORG THELKE	04/03/2014
RUDOLF SCHICKTANZ	04/24/2014
JOACHIM OTSCHIK	04/03/2014
PETER DROSCHER	04/02/2014
FERDINAND WERDECKER	04/10/2014
KLAUS LANG	04/24/2014
THOMAS KELLER	04/03/2014
BERTHOLD SCHULTEN	04/09/2014
PETER HASELBACHER	04/03/2014
DR. SVEN MEIER	04/28/2014
STEFAN SCHNAKENBERG	04/28/2014
ROLF JOHANNES	04/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EAGLEBURGMANN GERMANY GMBH & CO. KG	
Street Address:	AUSSERE SAUERLACHER STR. 6-10	
City:	WOLFRATSHAUSEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code: 82515		
Name:	FRAUNHOFERGESELLSCHAFT ZUR FORDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V.	
Street Address:	HANSASTRASSE 27C	
City:	MUNCHEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	80686	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14351357

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)325-1664

PATENT

REEL: 032938 FRAME: 0518

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 353-6831

Email: SWofsy@edwardswildman.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 55874

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 95041(51994)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT D. WOFSY
SIGNATURE:	/Scott D. Wofsy/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Combined Assignment#page1.tif source=Combined Assignment#page2.tif source=Combined Assignment#page3.tif source=Combined Assignment#page4.tif source=Combined Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032938 FRAME: 0519

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this	day of	, 2014, by Jörg
Thelke; Rudolf Schicktanz; Joachim Otsohik; Pe		
Lang; Thomas Keller; Berthold Schulten; Peter I	Haselbacher; Rolf Johan	nnes; Sven Meier; and
Stefan Schnakenberg (hereinafter referred to as A	Assignors), residing at A	Am Loisachbogen 5c,
D-82515 Wolfratshausen, GERMANY; Maigloc	kchenweg 12, 82538 G	eretsried, GERMANY
Backergasse 10, 82547 Beuerberg, GERMANY;	Wolfratshauser Strasse	29, 82538 Geretsried
GERMANY; Dainingsbachweg 21, 82432 Wald	hensee, GERMANY; A	lpenblickstrasse 31,
82547 Beuerberg, GERMANY; Jeschkenstrasse	99a, 82538 Geretsried,	GERMANY;
Edelweissweg 38, 82538 Geretsried, GERMAN	Y; Dompfaffenweg 12f,	82538 Geretsried,
GERMANY; Tiroler Strasse 38, 82515 Wolfrats	hausen, GERMANY; F	eldbergstrasse 11,
79194 Gundelfingen, GERMANY; and In den H	aseln 12, 79299 Wittna	u, GERMANY,
respectively;		

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in SEAL RING OF A MECHANICAL SEAL ASSEMBLY HAVING PROPERTIES EXTENDING THE RUNNING TIME, AND METHOD FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF, set forth in a Patent application for which an International Application was filed on August 2, 2012, PCT/EP2012/003302, designating the United States; and

WHEREAS, EagleBurgmann Germany GmbH & Co. KG and Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft Zur Forderung Der angewandten Forschung E.V., each company respectively organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany and, respectively having their principal places of business at Aussere Sauerlacher STr. 6-10, 82515 Wolfratshausen, GERMANY; and Hansastrasse 27c, 80686 Munchen, GERMANY, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignees, their successors, legal

8504 ((61954)

Ţ

representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignees, for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignees under law or that have already been transferred to Assignees, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns that: Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise; that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; and, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

2

88041(81004)

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignees, as Assignees of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignees at the time the invention was made.

Date: 03.04.14	Signature: Jörg Thelige
Date: 24.04.2014	Signature: Ladel Halle Rudolf Schicktanz
Date: 34,14	Signature: Jodic Buli Joachim Otschik
Date: 02.04.2014	Signature: Peter Dröscher
Date: 10.01.2014	Signature: Julius Perdinand Werdecker

3

98041(61804)

AM-31752725.1

2

Date:	24.04.2014	Signaturer	LUC L Klaus Lang
Date:	03.04,2014	Signature	Thomas Keller
Date:	09 04,2076	Signature;	Resthold Schulten
Date:	<u> 1304, 2014</u>	Signature:	Peter Haselbacher
Date:	24.04.2014	Signature:	Del Municipal Roll Johannes
Date:		Signature:	Sven Meier
Date;		Signature:	Stefan Schnakenberg

4

88041(81994)

Date:	***************************************	Signature:	
			Kiaus Lang
Date:		Signature:	Thomas Keller
Date:		Clanativea	
17410,	***************************************	nightanuo,	Berthold Schulten
Date:	;	Signature:	Peter Haselbacher
Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Signature:	Rolf Johannes
Date:	28.04.14	Signature:	Sven Meler
			Sven Meler
Date:	28.04, 20.14	Signature:	Stefan Schnakenbogg

98041(81994)

RECORDED: 05/21/2014